GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA TRIBAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

No. F.11-274/TW/FRC/2018-19(P)(VoL-III) 15 < 68 - 248 Dated, Agartala, 18/09/2021.

MEMORANDUM

The Governor is pleased to re-constitute the District Level Forest Rights Committee, <u>South</u> <u>District</u> for implementation of the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 and Rules-2007 with the following :-

SI	Name of the members	Portfolio
1	The District Magistrate & Collector, South	Chairperson
2	The District Forest Officer, South	Member
3	Sri Alo Mohan Tripura, Member	Member
4	Sri Brihananda Tripura, Member	Member
5	Smt. Kabita Reang (Jamatia), Member	Member
6	Sri Jitiram Reang, Purba Pilak ADC Village	Member
7	Sri Manik Reang, BC Manu	Member
8	The District Welfare Officer, South	Member Secretary

Functions of the District Level Committee

The District Level Committee shall-

- a) Ensure that the requisite information under clause (b) of Rule-6 has been provided to Gram Sabha or Forest Rights Committee;
- b) Examine whether all claims, especially those of Primitive Tribal Groups, Pastoralists and Nomadic Tribes have been addressed keeping in mind the objectives of Act;
- c) Consider and finally approve the claims and record of Forest Rights prepared by the Sub-Divisional Level Committee;
- d) Hear petitions from persons aggrieved by the orders of the Sub-Divisional Level Committee;
- e) Co-ordinate with other Districts regarding inter-district claims;
- f) Issue directions from incorporation of the Forest Rights in the relevant Government records including record of Rights;
- g) Ensure publication of the records of Forest Rights as may be finalized; and
- h) Ensure that a certified copy of the record of Forest Rights and title under the Act, as specified in Annexure-II & III to these rules, is provided to the concerned claimant and the Gram Sabha respectively.

This will come into force with immediate effect. This is issued in supersession of the memo No.F.11-274/TW/FRC/2018-19/P/(Vol-III)/6617-47, dated, 14/03/2019.

By Order of the Governor

Addl. Secretar Government of ipura

To All concerned